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AO 242 (Rev. 09/17) Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241 

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2241 

Instructions 

I, Who Should Use This Form. You should use this form if 
. you are a federal prisoner and you wish to challenge the way your sentence is being carried out (for 

exaniple, you claim that the Bureau of Prisons miscalculated your sentence or failed to properly award 
good time credits); 

. you are in federal or state custody because of something other than a judgment of conviction (for 
example, you are in pretrial detention or are awaiting extradition); or 

* you are alleging that you are illegally detained in immigration custody. 

2. Who Should Not Use This Form. You should not use this form if 
¥ you are challenging the validity of a federal judgment of conviction and sentence (these challenges are 

generally raised in a motion under 28 U.S.C. § 2255); 
. you are challenging the validity of a state judgment of conviction and sentence (these challenges are 

generally raised in a petition under 28 U.S.C. § 2254); or 
: you are challenging a final order of removal in an immigration case (these challenges are generally 

raised in a petition for review directly with a United States Court of Appeals). 

3. Preparing the Petition. The petition must be typed or neatly written, and you must sign and date it under 
penalty of perjury. A false statement may lead to prosecution. 

4. Answer all the questions. You do not need to cite law. You may submit additional pages if necessary. If you 
do not fill out the form properly, you will be asked to submit additional or correct information. If you want to 
submit any legal arguments, you must submit them in a separate memorandum. Be aware that any such 
memorandum may be subject to page limits set forth in the local rules of the court where you file this petition. If 
you attach additional pages, number the pages and identify which section of the petition is being continued. All 
filings must be submitted on paper sized 8% by || inches. Do not use the back of any page. 

Se Supporting Documents. In addition to your petition, you must send to the court a copy of the decisions you are 
challenging and a copy of any briefs or administrative remedy forms filed in your case. 

6. Required Filing Fee. You must include the $5 filing fee required by 28 U.S.C. § 1914(a). If you are unable to 
pay the filing fee, you must ask the court for permission to proceed in forma pauperis — that is, as a person who 
cannot pay the filing fee — by submitting the documents that the court requires. 

Ts Submitting Documents to the Court. Mail your petition and _ copies to the clerk of the United States 
District Court for the district and division in which you are confined. For a list of districts and divisions, see 28 
U.S.C. §§ 81-131, All copies must be identical to the original. Copies may be legibly handwritten. 

If you want a file-stamped copy of the petition, you must enclose an additional copy of the petition and ask the 
court to file-stamp it and return it to you. 

8. Change of Address. You must immediately notify the court in writing of any change of address. If you do not, 
the court may dismiss your case. 

Page | of 9 
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AO 242 (Rev. 09/17) Petition fora Writ of Habeas Corpus Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
for the 

Zastern. Distaiek of Pransy banta 

Dnefhet Paops ker 

Petitioner 

‘ Vv. 
Case No. 

Famela Bonsly' 8, AHorhey General: ASE: 

Kr /3 £ A/oen 4 Seek e tary of DAS ; 

a7 (see addeleenrol pap e ) 

(Supplied by Clerk of Court) 

Respondent 
(name of warden or authorized person having custody of petitioner) 

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2241 

Personal Information 

« ' ws “at ‘y 

ti. (a) Your full name: Dinette) / ROPSKL 

(b) Other names you have used: VOR. 7 

2. Place of confinement: 

(a) Name of institution: féderot Detenteon. Center Phila Velp leg 

(b) Address: FOO Aker SReeZ Lidladelp hie, PA 79TOC 

ee a —$___—_—_—___—— -— 
(c) Your identification number: | ; oe 

3s Are you currently being held on orders by: 

Federal authorities CJ State authorities Other - explain: 

4, Are you currently: i : - 

OA pretrial detainee (waiting for trial on criminal charges) 

(TServing a sentence (incarceration, parole, probation, etc.) after having been convicted of a crime 

If you are currently serving a sentence, provide: 

(a) Name and location of court that sentenced you: 

(b) Docket number of criminal case: 

(c) Date of sentencing: 

W Being held on an immigration charge 

M Other (explain): 

Decision or Action You Are Challenging 

= i What are you challenging in this petition: 

1 How your sentence is being carried out, calculated, or credited by prison or parole authorities (for example, 

revocation or calculation of good time credits) 

Page 2 of 9 
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AO 242 (Rev. 09/17) Petition fora Writ of Habeas Corpus Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241 

Pretrial detention 

WImmigration detention 

ODetainer 

O The validity of your conviction or sentence as imposed (for example, sentence beyond the statutory 

maximum or improperly calculated under the sentencing guidelines) 

ODisciplinary proceedings 

Other (explain): 

(a) Name and location of the agency or court: 2/9, Jounishateeye aul Las foms F 

Enforcement ketipsph to helease me Leon tity jkadion LeLen Baer, 
(b) Docket number, case number, or opinion number: Note, 

(c) Decision or action you are challenging (for disciplinary proceedings, specify the penalties imposed): 

1S, lumeyhotren and Caps toms, Enforcement ; 
Retisad de peledse, me Seon Wn patton AeLeRMER 
(d) Date of the decision or action: 01.37 NOLS + e% (see addeleenal page ) - 

Your Earlier Challenges of the Decision or Action 

q First appeal 

Did you appeal the decision, file a grievance, or seek an administrative remedy? 

OYes (No 

(a) If “Yes,” provide: 

(1) Name of the authority, agency, or court: 

(2) Date of filing: 

(3) Docket number, case number, or opinion number: 

(4) Result: 

(5) Date ofresult: 

(6) Issues raised: ~ 

(b) Ifyou answered “No,” explain why you did not appeal: 

8. Second appeal 

After the first appeal, did you file a second appeal to a higher authority, agency, or court? 

OYes MNo 

Page 3 of 9 
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AO 242 (Rev. 09/17) Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241 

(a) If “Yes,” provide: 

(1) Name of the authority, agency, or court: 

2) ‘Date of filing: 

(3) Docket number, case number, or opinion number: 

(4) Result: 

(5) Date of result: 

(6) Issues raised: 

After the second appeal, did you file a third appeal to a higher authority, agency, or court? 

Yes MINo 

(a) If “Yes,” provide: 

(1) Name of the authority, agency, or court: 

(Q) Date of filing: a 

(3) Docket number, case number, or opinion number: 

(4) Result: 

(5) Date of result: 
(6) Issues raised: 

(b) Ifyou answered “No,” explain why you did not file a third appeal: 

10. Motion under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 

In this petition, are you challenging the validity of your conviction or sentence as imposed? 

OYes MINo 

If “Yes,” answer the following: 

(a) Have you already filed a motion under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 that challenged this conviction or sentence? 

Yes ONo 

Pa 90 tolally L Page 4 of 9 

J (a 



Case 2:25-cv-03226-KNS Document1 Filed 06/24/25 Page 8 of 27 

AO 242 (Rev. 09/17) Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241 

If “Yes,” provide: 

(1) Name of court: 

(2) Case number: 

(3) Date of filing: 
(4) Result: 

(5) Date of result: 

(6) Issues raised: 

(b) Have you ever filed a motion in a United States Court of Appeals under 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A), 

seeking permission to file a second or successive Section 2255 motion to challenge this conviction or 
sentence? 

OYes No 

If “Yes,” provide: 

(1) Name of court: 

(2) Case number: 

(3) Date of filing: 

(4) Result: 

(5) Date of result: 

(6) Issues raised: 7 

(c) Explain why the remedy under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 is inadequate or ineffective to challenge your 

conviction or sentence: 

Il. Appeals of immigration proceedings 

Does this case concern immigration proceedings? 

Wes ONo 

If “Yes,” provide: 

(a) Date you were taken into immigration custody: 09.7%, 2023 

(b) Date of the removal or reinstatement order: O9 Rb, LOL4 

(c) Did you file an appeal with the Board of Immigration Appeals? 

Yes ONo 

§ ? Page 5 of 9 
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AO 242 (Rev. 09/17) Petition fora Writ of Habeas Corpus Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241 

If “Yes,” provide: 

(1) Date of filing: O6, 7A £024 

(2) Case number: 1 == a :; ; 

(3) Result: = Aspead was A/S SSCA 
(4) Date of result: OF, 26,2024 

(5) Issues raised: / was C4a enpey Up. Lhe Imaeprateoy Judge ( Jai 7 J 

denral of my of Licatipy FOR as ple PR WEG hoLL EY of 
removal, and fer protection sender the tlaited Mobi Ge 
Convention @oatnst Tietiere(" ee 7 '7) past PERIC~ 

“4 Lhat the 

(d) Did you appeal the decision to the United States Court of Appeals? 

Yes O No 

If “Yes,” provide: . 

(1) Name of court: SM nposusk Colt ok appeals 

(2) Date of filing: 70.22, 2O2°4 

(3) Case number: 24 - COLG & ae 

(4) Result: — appeal 44 tel pendex 9 . 

(5) Date of result: @APead 19 94el/) pen dey oo _ 
(6) Issues raised: we 2 ther fhe Boakd o7 Jim APROLLOY) appeals CRK ed! 

aslopieny anc abLananing the STS dearsuay LERYAY my 
appleat toy fox asyleimg withholding of kemoval, aid | 
prokestions teyndeke Ch?" conetley dn Lheat f did rot nave a 

nel foun ded fear of Airtuke pertecabicy pased or wy | 
7) previous LyVolrenenh o+.,  (90e ald tkionae pape.) 

Other appeals “ wr 

Other than the appeals you listed above, have you filed any other petition, application, or motion about the issues 

raised in this petition? 

OYes No 

If “Yes,” provide: 

(a) Kind of petition, motion, or application: 

(b) Name of the authority, agency, or court: 

(c) Date of filing: 

(d) Docket number, case number, or opinion number: 

(e) Result: 

(f) Date of result: 
(g) Issues raised: 

Page 6 of 9 
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AO 242 (Rev. 09/17) Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241 

Grounds for Your Challenge in This Petition 

13. State every ground (reason) that supports your claim that you are being held in violation of the Constitution, 

laws, or treaties of the United States. Attach additional pages if you have more than four grounds. State the 

facts supporting each ground. Any legal arguments must be submitted in a separate memorandum. 

crounvone: ele frog of & 29,0, S422t(a)(e) 

(a) Supporting facts (Be brief | Do not cite cases or laws) ; 

OYes ONo 

crounp two: Vibhotion of Lhe dare process clause of Lhe. 
Fitlh Amendmenk to Lhe 1S. Cons laibietion 

(a) Supporting facts (Be brief, Do not cite cases‘or law.) , 7 a , ; _ 

ICE 23s depriving me oAmy peght to Liberty, J have been 
delacned by LOL! foe a Ee ed pekiwd Jee ALLQCHEA ; 
menerandeim, wey aSdilionde pees fie Hacks  Qilegelon 
(4) below & nok opplreable. , 
(b) Did you present Ground Two in all appeals that were available to you? - 

Yes ONo 

GROUND THREE: 

(a) Supporting facts (Be brief: Do not cite cases or law.): 

‘(b) Did you present Ground Three in all appeals that were available to you? 

Yes ONo 

dt Page 7 of 9 
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AO 242 (Rev. 09/17) Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241 

GROUND FOUR: 

‘(a) Supporting facts (Be brief. Do not cite eagesor law): 

‘(b) Did you present Ground Four in all appeals that were available to you? 

OYes ONo 

14, If there are any grounds that you did not present in all appeals that were available to you, explain why you did 

no: /Ae's 18 nek applreable to thi'smatleR _ 

Request for Relief 

15. State exactly what you want the court to do: A Assume purisdie fon, over Chis matter i 

2, Charta writok Habeas Compus Wigvcting Tho kespondents to kelease 
me teom further tunlaw fehens in ha ae 

3. Enger preliminary ard poxmanend injunctive Relieh enfant 
Respondent3 Phos unlauf~ally JeZosy1ng me Qt. eres a a 

4 Ly the alhernating, 78802. Q CONLLONEL WRIL OL AL CAS COR DHS 

Rogusency Respondents Lo provide. me with an tadiirduali'zed 
bord A QRing beforea nestral arbiter at whieh Respondents 
must bear the. burdea of extablehing hy clear and 
COmMyACLRG eipdente thatiny Lontisaped olebeation 23 Just fre d } 

5, Order toe tn congideging My cletention, the Courk should 
Reg Lure Reshondenpy must cons/der alternatives to 
detention, ana my ability to Pay when gekker 19 a mone tar ey bond ‘ 

6. Grant such further peliekas Lhe Courh cleems sust anal 
proper ' 

a) a Lntbiy P Pep oft 
APC LOLLY 77 Page 8 of 9 
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AO 242 (Rev. 09/17) Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241 

Declaration Under Penalty Of Perjury 

If you are incarcerated, on what date did you place this petition in the prison mail system: 
tpt, St - ' ee * 

L Dinidedt Thepski, placed thes peteteor iy the prison mast systen or he 
date tydicated below 

I declare under penalty of perjury that I am the petitioner, | have read this petition or had it read to me, and the 
information in this petition is true and correct. | understand that a false statement of a material fact may serve as the basis 
for prosecution for perjury. 

pate: O68. 78 LOIS 

Signature of ‘Mtiorney or other authorized person, ifany 

Page 9 of 9 
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Q watt of haheas CoRpty § shoul be dims act /¢ Reteer/1a Lle 

“wath a, LAREL oy tA |? een/eS £ for joer CALLS 2, & ddiettonal. 

Ztme. , not tccwdk twenty Says J /8 allowe af " 

/n chdor FO permntt Full fads cya. REVICW af Lhe clacms 

Ae ke th) arid negerested pelved, Pele Kroner RESPEC; Lee “ey 

keguests that the C ‘court onder Respondernds ret Fo 

FRANS FOR PoteleoneR reetsrdde Lhe ichigo ie tion of Shir 

Cotegt peri deny cong rf ehation of hs Pe htcor ; 

SHatemond of thot gy 

Petitioner WO Yay ari Lu Ruse 10 | Sovjef Lien thet hine | 

Pe Ldeovier enteeed the Ltntdsed §fotes On. OF OF, I0 23 , 

Po £iffoner Was eR vod witt a Notice £0 Appear ( "MV 7A ‘) 

ON OF, 08, 2024 . fee a copy OP VTA attached as Exhihit F , 

An. lnm pha tien Jad 92. Hb ORC d Pofilioner removed feori 

tho tne tod Spades My. OF, 20, S024 ; 

NP feng appe als | Potlow tng the entky of Lhe Sonal b0/eR 

of removel, Petthonee appealed to Lhe Board of 
Lmme'gRateon. appeals (" ‘BIA’. The BIA dismissed Peh'toner' 

appeal en 09, 26,2024, Pehdioner appealed Lhe BIAS 
deersien. to the LineLed Slates Cort of Eppeo/¢ fok the 

5S Cppourd, Petr éconer.s appeal 1s oted/ pend. “HG” 

Pelélicner has cooperated fully with ab) ICE s efforts 

Memorandum aft L,Q Wy 

— Ly —_ 
‘ave J of. LLY JZ 
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A to remove. Dodetioner hypeoriding tntoemation akout fy3 
coperttpy OF bith and cbeenths for Litons ALp, ar LRANS fer 
docembenf 3, provid in “Aanpek pln zy and tdentify tations 
ASOCLMCATS , I biiehn (CZ hae not kemoved Polilioner “nom 
Lhe bnelod Shorter. (CEE unlezxely to Remove feti'Lionor 
tn the reajonab; Ly fokbteeah|e futupe because. lektioner'e 
appeal, CRICAB, £4 -COSGS 13 penslen np betepe Pho S$, Corspt 

of Appeals toh He Sa Open tt, On 12225 Phe Court 
/evdse Flaca taalwe spay of Pot toner? Removad. pen di 

dsspostheop. ok iy mofion.te stay Removal, On 03.49.2028 ) 

The Cord ev toncled DAhoner s admin! strakive LOY 

penclen uy SeteRmcnaton oP his appeal by Lhe. MIE RLTS pan ef , 

Pek toneky appellate Lh} ef was Ste on Lppel 30 ROIS” 
and “£ was fume Lep filed. Vie. kespondent > baref 13 dye on. 
Jone 30, 2095, Ag tong asthe oLal An yee ent /3 regres ped ; 

Le appeat process May take next sevegal months and | 

Lhere 18 no Reasonably topeseeahle dofe. wher. Pepi tioneas 
Appeal ¢ALAurcl/ pe. Leminatod See the Corent ok Adppeafe' 
Order, Aa Le, 03,27, 2025, enclosed as Exhthbut C | 
Hoven 19 hevjowed Lhe Pet feoner's cats?od y 2hafets On 

01.31.2028 10E determinod hem fo pose a Plight eisk 
and defernitned £0 tontrnspe. 23 Sefentivy . fee (Cs 

Dewsion to Continue. Defonteoy Stay attached &u Exhsh tf 

Re Gar of Ly he Petitioners Deteatson: DF zt LDO/Le RwWa?y | 

detosmed while Ar's Limi sROLLON elastin $s WLRE pending, 
JotaLe i, SOR mope. Chan &t monthe abpea iy, MER INOR® Zhan. 

sig months Petitioner &s held in Palson lek € LOH ALPLONS 

bape ht tn Prke County Corprechionap bhesLaty , A ukLH | 

14.09 2024 — 028,13, RODS, b eng alongted. e convssfed ckiminals 

Since 02.43.2028, in PDE Phrladelphaa La both foalsty 28 
Memeorandiem of Law 

~4- / 0 Le | /, i 
\ 
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theke 18 @ eel} system of voter Aon 74 provided, where 

enmates ARR LMEARCL RA fod PEK Zvo op Fhkee PeRSONS 4,Q 2ek{ | 

in both Pacilrdies , Petitioner faced milf ple Loc KA OWNS 
bvhen he st foeked Z4 Q cé Le evenalony, Sok Lhhee-LOteR ays , 

See Pelellnoner ohhh ivf and afhidarvlfs of his POLNICR 

eell-mate. attached as Piehob ILD. (hts /38t1e. /S pasticuloely 

acute. tn the MDC Dhitade Lp hea. Lu both ahoyenamed 

Foes ls Lies, Petetléoner faced cold cel/3 , COnSeCQts ent 

d/sease, anc medicat. neplevence., See Petétionek 8 comp Joent# 9 
on meclreal and penekol. concdletions attached a8 FentbhifE | 
ln sun, Sespete é#  etvel label Ais delentronr 1s 

tndigtingu/shoble Y2OM crema punishment, 

/£ released Pet ction2R wt? be S2PPOL Lec by Lorend an 

inchinduals who know Aang, tnele oftn 9 WS e/tizeng and 

URC, Ready Lo provid/e /2vy4 wLTty Pinagnesod. aird Q other 

Ly pe of help. /Exeleased, Poetrteoner weer cesidle wlth 

Vialimip Cherenkov, the S ater | aa 
oe a See documents Atom Vladimtp 

Cherenkey and letheras of appert #nom Petitoner ‘9 

Patends ty the U.S, attached as Leh Alt Ff . 
Poti Loner Aas no exiemenol bs ZOLY ‘nthe 487) and Uagy 

neverk heeft. crenutnall if Cony eJed ary ubere efgé., 

(4 A Ge M2” f 

This aeleon. aarises eender the Constitution. ef the United 

States and the INA $$704-S0%, 8U9.C. $4404 -753F 
amended be the. /Lle ak (rm tyaation. heform and 
(omy pralton Resposth rLit 4 hehot 1996, Pech, br. Wy 164- 208. 

116 Stak, S009 -15FO | 

Thus Court hag furisdietion tender 28 U.S.C. $2247 , the 
Stispension Clause ty,8. Const, art. lS, el. d) On of 

emeRan S127 of LQ Us 

f 

. 

[OF ZO Ll ILL Y / 
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RE USC, $2337, as Pelehioner 13 presently tu eenstodly 

tnderk color of tho authority of tho Uneted States, ane 

Petchionos« custody ty én Hevdatedeiog ofthe Cong tifetron , 

lows oa treaties 07 tho Lene Loe Protos Sec Laduyias 566 YS, 

BIR, This Coton MOY gant elie f ender IRL. Sé. £9247 [Aa Lak 

coher) SAL SC, yz 9 ( establishiny tho night af Rov /ou feu 

a peazon cubforing a lepod waong due to gpency aetron), 
and IYS.C, $1657 (0d Wate Cet) , 
Lindor 8 U.3.0, $1231 (4) (2) subjeek to feral veders of 

removal “sholl” be Setasned lueing tho fresl 9) lat ¢~- fhe. 

“pemovo po pied! ‘and Lhe Y shalt bo removed during thas 

period under $1234 (a)(71), Under BU.SC, F423 Pie) | 
the 7 ovesnment May “rpntinye cSetention beyond thea 

90-ay Removal peplod ie a norert) 2en falls wlth Ln 

cepl ace. broad CQ Le pork tes op removabt Lely or 14 dofeam ined 

“Lo b2a kick to Lhe communlsly Ok anda Ke ley: D eompty wtly 

the ohder of Removal’, & YC. $2 3¢(4)(8), 

ln tts Deer'ston. to Continue. Detentzon ~ SLOY, dated 

6/..27, 2025 1CE deleermin od Petitioner do bea fLiy Ad 

Risk, consegtientL AS veten hen 73 governed by 

SSC, FF23¢(a)lE), 
Ln Zadk vlad, the Sepheme Coop t CONS Jauyed SHO, 

$4137 (a)(é) Zo axtthoarge. doten leon. only when tf 1S 

£ ton freantly Likely thot removal utt/ O6¢4LR tu The. 

Reasonably fokgsecable, future, tn order to avord seaLous 
2) 2. or concerns thad wote/d be PROs entad by poemed Alyy 
dotfonLlon. ok Qu iydefinile pertod of Aime, YedvyWas, 533 

US. 648, OFteR a nonectigzen. meels hys OR her anitigh 
bupden. to show that nosueh dizels food of Removal. exis te, 
the Aurion sht Pia to the Goveanment to “u Respond 
with evidonwe suehretent to Rebut Lhe aliens I 

Memorandum of LZ QU/ 

_ _ Dp Op In] ry} 0 *)/ \ 
7 Pag LOTQIAY A 
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chowine. Jo at F079. Six mouths 19 dl phestemplsvely 

YS PA , : ' r ' Opt , 

Reasonable [yeh Od MRL 9 whrek [CE matin. Sselat alteng 

dh DAA OR 70 effecluale Sp eLp Removal, od af SOL , Ly. 

Clark v. Mapdtineg, 549 US, 3F¢ (2005), Lhe Steppeme Coupt 

held Lhat ef Rulin Ly tn Ladiydas applies egeially ZO 

: nada ssi h/ 2 alsons, f ref atm end Of HiomeLand Seerperte 

admins gthol Va pegulatlons ALLO Reco 9nl ee Lhad J/2 | 

Aag aSslx- MmonLh Pereo of Sop Vetlek7 lente 7 whether Lplhe 
‘ ‘ ra / JA r ) / ' ’ ' 7 

IS A SLGNLLLEAN Likels ood Of an alren's Rerioval tn 

Lhe. reasonashy fope seeabse Putire., 

In Guekpere- Sancher v. Warden FORK Chy Jalson, JOS 

Hal 9.2.2 (3a! ay 2078 ), ZAR Pott Hound “np substanzttal 

distinetton between, Ajo Lbeply tnleRes/§ oF a (22/78 

dlefatyed wndek $4226 ( a) renisl” 9f234(. Q )(8) d2CaeIse 

tpjegard less of Lhe 974292 of Lhe PROCLC Li) 5: 8, tpesane. 

emportant inlehest 1s af stake ~ feecdom feom prelor eo/ 

detention — according l ‘Y, "hI he Lchealy enterests © 

persons oe tained undek $7237(a)(6) ane compara ble Lo 

those. of persons cletarued tnder $7226 (a). Ceting 

Diook ve Mapols fano, B24 bl 2c (9 tp Crk, 2677) al 208F, hither 

Ly GUERRCRO - Sanchex, GOS Kiod at 224 P Lhe Thipd Cepeitd. 

adop fod] the Wanth Crp cell Lumet tn constRuclton of 

$7237( a)(é) that "an.allen factny prolon ped defen Aon Linde 

ton J /3 entilled foa bond Aeapen iP befope a. 
[that \provls 
immb gration JUd ge and 13 entitled! to he released Hpom 

detention. Unless Lhe gover/_m ent establerhes that the alten 

Poses a pisk of PLipht on a dangek to the comment ty, \Cehuns 
‘ ) ony l 

Drouk 634 (x2 af 70G2. 

53, Due peoeess demands "ale gua /e procedupal protec Lions" 

Memon anco/em of Law 
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40 ensteRE, phat the government 3 asserted /estrLeation 
POR physical ton tenement outwerghe the! ry) trideals | 
constitu tiona Lay protected tnterest tt averden p physteal 
nestpaeyg,"" Kad-ydad, 533 YS, af BGO f Givoteng Kansas 

Y Mend aeeK3, 527 8, 346,256 (1992 )) | 
24. Ln GPAERRERO~ Lanehe&, G08 filed at LIS, Phe Thin Ceeceus “ty 

eader Lo enti ‘Lhk gpe crhre rotates offue PROCESS a) 
this ton7ex b Lok prelen fed Wefention terre k $7237(aVE 27 yes 
opplfied 7 the. Lhree pakt feet shaft the Supreme Covpk 
enunttaled tu Matheuc v Eldridge, 424 OS, 319, 335, 

96 &, CH. b93 47 L. Fol. &¢ 18 (1976), flipst, the. pptva LO. 

interest thal wilf fe affect. od! Ay the PL eral action {Selon J 
the Risk OL aN CLRONCOUNS depesvatton of gtieh én lekest . 

chkou yh the procodures used, and the probable value, if 
any, of edel'tional of 9tebhsd i teefe phoeed tek al <ate £ PLLARVS J 
and fenalt: , the Governmen# ¢ énfereest , neludeng The 

funettor. Lyvolved and the £9 ead and adriint ¢feakrve 

heewedeng Lhat tho additional or subslekuto proce ff teRaft 
Regeeinzement wold entaz/, fad, | _ 

£5, Lndler $1237 Ca JE) "futhen. defertion chossee the b-month 
thkeshold and peleqve oR hemoval, (3 16TF Lmmenent, the 

petvate. en terests at stake ake profotnd and thersk 
Of Qt CRLOMpOLS deppllafion of Liberty ty Lhe absenge of 
a heartn Lp before newutkal dee'stonmaker 13 sebstontial : 

Diouk 634 filed af 7094-92 | tof af 7a92N. 13 (AS a 

general. mater, detention 19 prolonged lander s7934(2)(6) J 

whoa ik has lasted slx months (2'e 780 Vays) and 1's expeeted 
4© continue more than minemally Ae yond eix months. ") 

26. The Thind Cepewtt estimated the fi'teal and admin/strattve 

Aurden of the Govepnment of tonducteny Q Lond Aeak ing 

/Temopanda tena of Law 

— gq = 
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be/Obe ar Line ghaTow 1 9e. as money able, 908 Pi2d at 

ALS and "avOpt led J 2 ahe-rntadh gule...-Lhal ay analter 

d/e faened LL/] We k | oy 1234 (2a ») (6) 8 Geerkatl i/ ent cLloo Z OR Sond 

hearing atlor 2x months (62, 780 day.c) bf cestody, “Mak L286, 

24. In Santos v. Warden Dike County Conkeetyonod Haaslity, 965 
filaq! at 277 (30! Cte. £020) , the Count oteltined fouk foefors 

Jor AefCLncpyeit F wherh CR Ae fonlec ZL. ACLCOIVLS 6Ef)EOU7S8 bkctovriel dé 

paolert od, "The most Empoktont Jacloye /9 Aho aupaftou of 

“alondhen “Jd, See alfO Chavex- hlvarer v. Warden YORK 

Cry, Sp gon. , FAS kizd az “fh -Z78 A. Dtop “% JE fHomelarrd Vee, 

C56 Fad at 233-34 (3d/ Care, 2044). As Lhe toasth of defentton 

grows, the PeeRtes/ of Lime that woweld 4e cons rdeeed ‘Lhe. 

Reasenahly fonesetable future shrinks. See, a 

Ladiydas, 83.34, at Por (stateny that as the lon pth of Lorre 

in defentlon ghows "what counts as the ‘Reasonably 

foresee ahle Suttepe | conversely woud have to shnink ') 

28, Dg the Third Cigesect Corert explaryed, “/otemtton. Aecomes 

more and more suspeck after frre monthe", Santos 

965 Filed at 247 (etteh 9 DLop , 6S6 F.2d at 234), Gee als 6 

Lhe Therd Core, “gix-monLiatlo ty CGUCRRERO -Saneheg, 

GO& fled at ARG oR Ladiydag, 523 WS. at For (2x months 

x: the paegumnptrvely Reasonable. PeReod! degen y Wh ele 

ICE may Vetacy alo'ene th oRAeR to Cpfeolteqte Theép hem oval) 

29, Petcteoner has been such fect tt» man datory Limm e§ Ra Aion. 

detention £Ox approximately of months whtle At 

pemevel. proceeden TPS ARE penden 1, which (9 weld beyond 

six months, and more thay & months after hry order 

of nernoval Lecanze. Anaf, ON OG, 26 2ODF, , 

30. The Santos Covert 965 Rad at 217, declined te adopt any 

Memopano!/ tm of Law 

— aff) 
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presumpleoy 0 J nnheagone bleness os any ASupaleony , 
dngload, t£ "evahjalefaly Jugofion att uth alt fie. othe 
Cr heroes ta NCLS, txelapeeny p Lhesetlhpee ofhok factors z 
ins], whe thox the fefenjor /'s d'Kely £0 tontende."/d. 
Mee Chaver- Alvarer , 783 Fad ak 477-78 (2 Che. 2075). 
Potetsonere detention 12 lekely 4 contin, Cox next severol 
Months whrlp hry “nme ra LOU CALE £9 pen fz ” ; 

Second, the eeasone fog delay, such og Sefaenee!y Request 
Foy tontnttenttes, 2685 fi 3a at off (eclinplop 6&6 
A’30' af 234) Peleteoner 2QI NEVER intentionally delay eo/ 

Ar3 smmmeggakton proeeeden f°. tee Vontos Coseet explaenod, 
“Phe lowed J Jofes] nof hold an aleen's pood- faith challenpe 
ZO hig Removal ag 4 bn at hem / ilies (Phe Appeals, ,, have 
drawn. out Hho. proceeding ¢ , " Ld f esteng Chae g— Mv aAnez 
ee 4! 2 0/ at Lif f= wz), And Step Thee, ‘Se fention CQ stilf 
grow unrgecropnobse. even (fh Coveenment hand /e9e the. 
hemovadk Proce eden ps heasonadly, Santos 965 fad at x77 
(see Chavey- Alvarez, 483 iad af 476), 
Thind, whether the alien's conde tions of conLnement ane 
“Meant n. Feellly Apkerenk [ J'trom ekimtral prenpskinenh id 
(e wleng SS ENIX ax OI ?) "So rh an alien's ati’) detlentr On 
ree tooks penal, thal Lelks3 the gealos towaad éinden ¢ Zhe 
Jefention Le/L fi easokalle , Ono as Lhe lan 97h af de tend ton 

4 ‘ t 

gkOWSs SP does Lhe werght,., of this Jactok, "Sa, 222 

Chaver~ Blvarer, 183 hind al4d8, As et 1s atoted iu gedlion 
ed 

TS of Lhsd menopanclten j Pets ‘LLon ee 8 crvel deten LLDA {Ss 

LA othe ows ehable Spom elemenodl punishment ’ Santos 
265 Wad at 113 (tz'fen9 Chavex- Alvaper FES 2d akyZe ) , L 

' 

Thotye h the San#éos Cort tonetdeved deLonttomy ten Jer 

[Femorpand tom of haw 

~ df - a2) ye < TC Te a On Pay, 
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f2296(¢), tt hele that the tosf of cheer could he (even ] 

dower at f1a26 (2) [Lthoyak $7231(a)(6) T bond hearing 

Sanfos, 968 Hd at a1, hiurnther, "when a parly stand g 

Zo loge hts benny even. dempona ely, ,,, Lhe Gover ert. 

Lig held J Loa hrghek hurder of proof,’ Jd, | 

38 Without ertervon tion. Of Fredy Covnf, fefitionerR§ detention 

well. conteinse, as Arts dimmu gRALLON ase es ong on i. 

36. WAeHA PPRSON Aas ong oen9 crm gROLON procee ‘at ff, 

Ziym “pra tion defentioey wittout a bond heake ng 18 

considered unkeagonadly PRolon ed inviolatien. of the 

Due Peocess Clare of the Kifth Amendment 1? gtrah 

detontlon. eXeoed 9 9X MONKS, . 

37, PHYS has nes yer tondteted a bond hearen s fo defermene. 

whether Deli tionery contented Jefention 14 [4st Lied , 

98, The Cuegrero- Sanches Court, 905 Wad ak 224, foetryd that 

VeIhe DHS Repelatzons Lhazt emplemenZ£ the Qoveppment 

delontiory aethoosty sendep §7237(a)(6 ) Phos lve d "Rai2@ 

septooe conse fut ronal eonceens' Ceting Doe £634 AZ d 

at 7097, 10s Repela Lions PROV! oe. adprinpstRative CLs fod 

Revtew atter GL) says , 120 Say? , aud JP MonLhs sev OY 

DHS employed 3 who ake not Oslengthl Y Neutral. deestow 

MakeRS tick av Lompralteon fawpe, Cl eRRERO» Panehek, GOs 

Had at 227. Lmportant Ly , tho kepula tions also place the 

Aur of CA DAL Lh LE Lren, RQ a Aree f 4 an the Opverriqent, LO prb-ove, 

that he or ho fs not a flight Rigk O44 Sanfer fo tho sot? ef Y, 

ir ane! there te no appeal faom LOHS e Jderyslond, /d. 

39, Deloened beople who have Been nrandatery vetatuedd 

Lmmegnat cou dafextioy Or ALL unkeasonably prolonged 

peetod MUSE OC Relea aq! absent clear aad Conv) OLN i 

evi denee tha Z£ the a‘e fornedg Peeks OX, /s ASORFQROLHS OR A 

Memopandiem of Law 

~ q w) ~ / 2 ye ft of 2 il if ad . 
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Plo At 2K, and that no tondste'ong of aeleage, CON 
Reasonably mete pa te that Oe eal OLQ 4 Ad pie k, 

W fem. Setonftior A2COMCS eenhea sonah le, the Due JROCeS83 
Clarp32 demands a Aaaking ot whieh the Coveenment beaks 
tho Bure, C/L. of proven g Phat contr nspoal deftertion /3 10S LAL 

to fulhll tho purpose: of te Sotention statute. Pop, 
ESE Fl3d at £274,233, 
Frop Lhese h2avony Pekimvonee's tondinered of eter Pion, 
without, ak minéntem , Q tonsritutionally ade G4l OL heanung 
violalegy deve PROCES, 

Conelesvon 
’ oi" ’ J Ln ceonelesston, ep Hoper sy unpeasenabl Y pkolony eo 

( 
dotentton -iplates thea Jetorkivn SLotiuke aud s9 
untonsertutionol., /ediXv oper Kospeet fue lly Regie: oS 
thak bhss Court orks er Respondends 40 ¢how 04279 @ why 

the wth ohou/d nok de PR anted "wrthry PAkee ay? anless9 

Poh good cause additional Lie, not eee Sing pwent Y 

JOYS, 1's ablowed) and gota hearing on thts Pete feo, 
withen frvo. days of the pekeekp, PekSes ant £0 28 L).8, C, 
$2243 and prank the Wit of Habeas Conpus ORACRLN 9 

Respors/ ony to LMM ES 12 tely rele QA Dott tloner JOVI 

th e2p eer3tody 

R espe a. thal hy submitted, 
Segnatiupe! —Tuforoleiz 06.48, 2025 
Mame! PrnudeieZy vy 
A-Num ber Ns 

Detentroy Landen ' ADC Phila delphia MdAREES ! FOV Aeeh SH, Pheladcelphra, PA 7910 L. 
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Potstivn fop a bar's of Habeas Coppus 

Undek 23 U3, §9abd 

Lisk of ExhihbiZes : 

' : yee 2 

NameokLrbehry: - La ely 
ape Ms! 

Ex fel SLL f ' (CLs Deerston do Continue 

Detention - 24ay dated of, 24.2025' Potitrones 4 
Release, REgtse8t, dated 08.27, 1025 89-48 

Frexhtbtéd BY ASots C2 Lo AppeaR 43°46 

Exypchidé ee The Sn ousd Cong t ok Appeal? 

orden,ca ted 02.27, L025 4J-£9 

Exhibit DL)! Petrhivrer's Ppidavid in Support 
of Dotitfon Por a Wert sf Habeas Corpus Undee 
REOLSL, $2264 | Aphrdauts oF Le Lotirnere 9 foemer 
eell-mate kakhader ka LAnashvpl / 50 “S56 

Evhisit F : Petit'onero complaints Regarding 
medieat ast Genegak. aoteaton é. ondt Lion & 
(some topples Ake tu 79 Letrvot : Petitronee is Read ks 

Lo phovide The DLL GERD /) AF ~64 

Exhed re Bi’: fotters of Shep pope and 

RECOM pangen iy them doceemeaks FLOM 

J; ond!9 iv the United 94ates , Politvoner ferond9 dv the tnited 94ales b6- &F 
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Office of Enforcement and Removal Operations 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
114.N. 8® St 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 

U.S. Immigration 
and Customs 
Enforcement 

TROPSKII, Dmitri > 
c/o Immigration and Customs Enforcement 
Pike County Correctional Facility 
175 Pike County Boulevard 
Lords Valley, PA 18428 

Decision to Continue Detention - Stay 

This letter is to inform you that your custody status has been reviewed and as explained below, 
ICE has been determined that you will not be released from the custody of U.S. Immigration and 
Customs Enforcement (ICE) at this time. This decision has been made based on a review of your 

file and/or your personal interview and consideration of any information you submitted to ICE’s 
reviewing officials. 

ICE has determined to maintain your custody because you have not demonstrated that, if 
released, you will not pose flight risk, as demonstrated by your lack of substantial community 
and familial ties in the United States. A final order of removal has been in effect in your case 
since September 26, 2024, when the Board of Immigration Appeals dismissed your appeal. You 
have a pending petition for review (PFR) with the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit. 
The Fifth Circuit also issued a temporary stay of removal. If your PFR is dismissed or if your 
stay of removal is lifted, ICE is in possession of the necessary travel documents to effectuate 
your removal, and removal is practicable, likely to occur in the reasonably foreseeable future, 
and in the public interest 

Based on the aforementioned information, you are to remain in ICE custody pending a decision 
by the Fifth Circuit on your PFR. If your stay has not been lifted within one year, you will be 
scheduled for a Post-Order Custody Review (POCR) and served with a Notice to Alien of File 
Custody Review. If your stay is lifled and ICE does not affect your removal prior to the 90" day 
following the lifting of the stay, a new POCR will be conducted. 

SSS LV 4/31/2025 
David O’Neill, Deputy Field Office Director Date 
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NOTICE TO APPEAR 

In removal proceedings under section 240 of the Immigration and Natlonallty Act: 

i — In the Matter of: 

Respondent: DMITRI TROPSKII currently residing at: 

_— , oly, State an - aD) . (Area code and phone number) 
(Nu 

[x] You are an arriving alien. 

(_] You are an allen present in the United States who has not been admitted or paroled. 
(_] You have been admitted to the United States, but are removable for the reasons stated below, 

The Department of Homeland Security alleges that you: 

1. You are not a citizen or national of the United States; 
2. You are a native of Russia and a citizen of RUSSIA; 
3. You applied for admission at SAN YSIDRO CA on 09/07/2023; 
4, You did not then possass or present a valid immigrant visa, reentry permit, border crossing Identification card, or other valid entry document. 

On the basis of the foregoing, it is charged that you are subject to removal from the United States pursuant to the following provision(s) of law: 

Section 212(a)(7)(A)(I)(1) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (Act), as amended, as an immigrant who, at the time of application for admission, is not In possession of a valid unexpired immigrant visa, reentry permit, border crossing card, or other valid entry document required by the Act, and a valid unexpired passport, or other sultable travel document, or document of identity and nationality as required under the regulations issued by the Atlorney General under section 21 1(a) of the Act. 

[x] This notice is being issued after an asylum officer has found that the respondent has demonstrated a credible fear of persecution or torture. 

[_] Section 235(b)(1) order was vacated pursuant to: C) 8CFR 208.30 CT) 8CFR 235.3(b)(5)(iv) 

YOU ARE ORDERED (o appear before an immigration judge of the United States Department of Justice at: 

300 NLOS ANGELES ST, RM 4330, LOS ANGELES, CA, 90012 
(Complete Address of Immigration Court, Including Room Number, if any) 

on _YUNE 21, 2024 at 6:00 AM to show why you should not be removed from the United States based on the (Date) (Time) - . 

charge(s) set forth above. In FP a Supervisory Asylum Officer 
(Signature andFitle of Issuing Officer) 

Date: 11/30/2023 Houston, TX 
(City and State) 

2A OAS Batt oe (6/22) 
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o Notice to Kesponaent oN 

Warning GA Seadioht ov nRBRARG KING agelPQouInTeTtd plocesdag| 
Allon Rogistratlon: This crys the Notice to Appear served upon you Is evidence ed 06/24 Ye > aloky age, 8, of BO, moval proceedings. 

You aro required to carry It you at all times. 

u so choose, you may be represented In this procaating. at no expense to the Government, by an attorney or other Individual 

ified to represent persons before the Executive Office for immigration Review, pursuant to 8 CFR 1003.16. Unless you so 

eduled earlier than ten or from the date of this nolice, to allow you sufficlent time to secure counsel. A list of 

zations Who may bo avallablo to represent you at no cost will be provided with this notice. 

the hearing. At your hearing you will be given the opportunit 
ane or removable, fi eotunty 

conclusion of your hearing, you have a right to ‘appeal an advarse decision by the immigration judge. You will be advised by the immigration {udge 

before whom you appeer of any rellef from removal for which ippear eligible Including the privilege of voluntary departure. You will be given 

Ono-Year Asylum Application Deadline: If you believe you may be eligible for asylum, you must file a Form 1-589, Application for Asylum and for 

Withholding of Removal. The Form 1-589, Instructions, an: Information on where to file the Form can be found at ‘www.uscls.govil-589, Failure to file 

he Form within one year of arrival may bar you from eligibility to apply for asylum pursuant to section 208(a)(2)(8) of the Immigration and 

atlonalily Act. 

number. You must notify the Immigration Court and the DHS Immediately by vane Fon EOIR-33 whenever you change your at 

number during the course of thls proceeding. You will be provided with a copy of 
‘which you may be reached during proceedings, 

be required to provide you with written notice of 19. to attend the honing ‘at the Ume and place desi 

date and time later directed by the Immigration moval order may be made by the Immigration judge In your al 

arrested and detained by the DHS. 

Mandatory Duty to Surrender for Removal: If you bacome subje: 

office, listed on the Intemet at http:/iwww.tco.gov/contacUoro, as 

regulations at 8 CFR 1241.1 define when the removal order becom 

the United States as required, fall to post a bond In ‘connection with voluntary departure, or fal 

‘connection with voluntary departure, you must surrender for removal on the next bus! 

U.S, Citizenship Claims: If you believe you ara a United States citizen, please advise the DHS by calling the ICE Law Enforcement Support Center 

toll free at (855) 448-6903. 

Sensitive locations: To the extent that an enforcement action lesaieg to a removal proceeding was taken against Respondent ala location 

doscribed in 8 U.S.C. § 1228(@)(1), such action complied with BULS.C. § 1367. 

Request for Prompt Hearing 

To expedite a determination In my case, | request this Notice to Appear be filed with the Executive Office for Immigration Review as soon as 

possible. | walve my right to a 10-day period prior to appearing before an Immigration Judge ‘and request my hearing be scheduled. 

Before: (Signature of Respondent) 

Date: 

(Signature and Title of Immigration Officer) 

Certificate ‘i ¥"ibhy 

This Notice To Appear was served on the raspondant by mo on JAN An the following manner and In compliance with section 

239(a)(1) of the Act. 

# inporson (C) by certified mall, returned racelpt # requested — [_] by regular mall 

Altachad Is a credible fear worksheet. 
[Ey Attached Is a list of organization and attorneys which provide free legal services. 

The allen was provided oral pptice In the Z VN language of the tIme and place of his or her hearing and of the 

conseque! lure to dppsat fs provided In section 240(b)(7) of the Act. 4 b t . , 

C-Aignature and Title of officer) 
faspondent If Personally Served) 

SBS ibe (6122) 
Page 2 of 3 
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VPHOUREODASBE LANDS 33 ¥ uPA Satenag eee Date led 14 13/2024 Case 2:25-cv-03226-KNS Docuht¥A 06/24/25. Page 9 of Authority; 
The Department of Homeland Security through U.S, Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE), U.S Customs and Border Protection (CBP), and U.S. 
Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS) are authorized to collect the information requested on this form Pursuant (o Sections 103, 237, 239, 240, 
‘and 280 of the Immigration and Nationality Act (INA), as amended (8U.S.C. 1103, 1229, 1228a, and 1360), and the regulations Issued pursuant thereto. Purpose; 
You are being asked to sign and date this Notice to Appear (NTA) as en acknowledgement of personal recel; the U.S, Department of Justice's (004) Executive Office for Immigration Review (EOIR), initiates removal pri 

Ifyou wish to apply for asylum, 
ion will be used to confirm that 

Routine Uses; 
For Uniled States Citizens, Lawful Permanent Residents, or individuals whose records aro covered bj Note), your information may be disclosed in accordance with the Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. § 552a(b), Including pursuant to the routine uses 

For all others, as appropriate under United States law and DHS Policy, the information you provide may be shared internally within OHS, as wall 88 with 
federal, state, local, tribal, territorial, and foreign law enforcement; other government agencies; and other parties for enforcement, investigatory, litigation, or other similar purposes. 

Disclosure: 
Providing your signature and the date of your signature is voluntary. There are no effects on you for not providing your signature and date; however, removal proceedings may continue notwithstanding the failure or refusal to provide this information. 

Bo GHO4 Bit BE (6/22) 
Page 3 of 3 
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EXHIBIT C 
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Cnited States Court of Appeals 
for the Sifth Civeutt. “racer 

FILED 
March 21, 2025 

No. 24-60548 Lyle W. Cayce 
Clerk 

DMITRII TROPSKII, 

Petitioner, 

versus 

PAMELA BonpDI, U.S. Attorney General, 

Respondent. 

Petition for Review from an Order of the 
Board of Immigration Appeals 
Agency No. Aiea 

UNPUBLISHED ORDER 

Before STEWART, HAYNES, and HIGGINSON, Circuit Judges. 

PER CURIAM: 

IT IS ORDERED that this court’s administrative stay, filed January 
27, 2025, of the decision of the United States Immigration Judge ordering the 
removal of Petitioner is EXTENDED pending determination of whether to 
continue it by the merits panel that will consider Petitioner’s appeal. 

The court appreciates the government’s letter dated March 10, 2025, 
confirming that the Department of Homeland Security (“DHS”) has 
paused its efforts to remove Petitioner, as directed in our prior Order. 



Cabask224s60R226-KDiScuneotLosent 1Rag&ied OBAté/ Filed: R3G2112028560 

No, 24-60548 

Counsel for the government is again DIRECTED to provide DHS with a 

copy of this Order to ensure that Petitioner is not removed pending 

disposition of his appeal. The government is further DIRECTED to inform 

this court immediately if it becomes aware that DHS has reinitiated removal 

efforts. 

Petitioner’s motion for stay of removal pending review is CARRIED 

WITH THE CASE. 

The Clerk is DIRECTED to restart briefing on the merits of the 

appeal and to establish a new briefing schedule, which shall include a 

counseled supplemental opening brief for Petitioner. 
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| 
| 

| 

PIKE COUNTY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY 

INMATE REQUEST FORM 

NAME: 
LAST MI 

REQUEST: 

DATE: | BLOCK: ax] CELL: >< 

RECEIVED BY: __. BADGE#: __ DATE: _/- >) 

ROUTED TO: PROGRAMS SECURITY OTHER: 

ANSWER: APPROVED _ DENIED (STATE REASON) 
/ 

BY: DATE: \ 
TITLE - EMPLOYEE NAME 

PINK- Kept by Inmate, YELLOW - Returned to Inmate, WHITE - File Copy 
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U.S. Department of Justice Regional Administrative Remedy Appeal 

Federal Bureau of Prisons 

Type or use ball-point pen. If attachments are needed, submit four copies. One copy of the completed BP-229(13) including any attachments must be submitted 

with this appeal. h s.. ati i — ee "Tops ker’ Donipedy — | —_ ae delphig 
— LAST NAME, FIRST, MIDDLE INITIAL UNIT NST 
Part A- REASON FOR APPEAL 
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SIGNATURE OF REQUESTER 

O¢, OF, JOn 4 ; 

DATE 

Pari B - RESPONSE 

DATE REGIONAL DIRECTOR 

If dissatisfied with this response, you may appeal to the General Counsel. Your appeal must be received in the General Counsel's Office within 30 calendar 

days of the date of this response. 

ORIGINAL: RETURN TO INMATE CASE NUMBER: 

Part C - RECEIPT : 
CASE NUMBER: 

Return to: 
LAST NAME, FIRST, MIDDLE INITIAL REG. NO. UNIT INSTITUTION 

SUBJECT: 1) j= pps gery 
EF, Vi) oppepers j 4 4 rf PAG CAOLQHY DD 

SIGNATURE, RECIPIENT OF REGIONAL APPEAL DATE ; 
fs) BP-230(13) 
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TROPSKII, Dmitri —_ 
Register Number: <= _ | 
Administrative Remedy 1239805-F1 

Part B - Response 

This is in response to your request for an administrative remedy 

received in this office on May 6, 2025, in which you claim 

negligence of your sick call requests regarding complaints of 

“weight in legs, particularly in calves and thighs, especially 

after a meal.” You state your symptoms started on 

April 12, 2025. 

Specifically, you refer to a complaint (Request for Informal 

Resolution) filed on April 29, 2025, in which you complained 

that you were not yet seen for the sick call complaint related 

to your legs. You received a written response on May 1, 2025, 

stating you were seen by the Medical Officer on April 30, 2025, 

but you made no mention or complaints related to your legs, and 

currently have no pending sick call requests related to your 

legs. 

You dispute the response you received on May 1, 2025, contending 

that you submitted sick call requests for this ailment on 3 

occasions: April 15t, 21st, and 28%, You insist you did mention 

complaints to the Medical Officer on April 30, 2025. More 

specifically, you allege the Medical Officer is lying. 

You do not specify a request for relief, but point out that 

“when an inmate submits a ‘sick call’ request he does not have 

any proof left in his hands that he has done so and the 

[Medical] Service can further manipulate with statistics”. 

A review of your electronic medical record reveals that you have 

successfully accessed medical care through the sick call process 

on several occasions since your arrival to FDC Philadelphia on 

February 14, 2025. The following is a summary of your documented 

sick call report: 

1.) On March 22, 2025, you submitted a sick call request for 

a history of stomach ulcers previously treated with 

omeprazole. Your resulting appointment with the Advanced 

Practice Provider (APP) took place within 2 business days 

on March 25, 2025. 

2.) On March 25, 2025, you submitted a sick call request to 

be placed on specific medications you were previously 

taking prior to being detained. Your resulting 

/ / } Af f / AY? | ) Lose > LY \ 7 

( 
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appointment with the APP took place within 13 business 
days on April 11, 2025. 

3.) On April 4, 2025, while waiting for a pending 
appointment, you submitted a sick call request to be 
considered for an endoscopy for your history of polyps 
and gastric ulcer. You also requested to be scheduled for 
a vision screen. The complaints were addressed within 6 
business days during your previously scheduled 
appointment which took place on April 11, 2025. 

4.) On April 26, 2025, you submitted a sick call requesting 
to be seen for a cold sore on your right upper lip. Your 
resulting appointment with the APP took place within 3 
business days on April 30, 2025. 

5.) On May 2, 2025, you submitted a sick call request to be 
seen for headaches, difficulty sleeping, to review your 
blood pressure flowsheet, and to discuss changing your 
psychiatric medication. The resulting appointment with 
the APP took place within 6 business days on May 9, 2025. 
During this appointment you also complained of 

intermittent pain in the back of your legs, which was 
addressed by the APP. 

Based on the above information, your medical care has been 
attentive and timely. The average turnaround for medical 
appointments accessed through sick call triage is well within 
community standards. 

With respect to your primary claim, there is no evidence to 

support your allegation that Health Services selectively did not 
schedule a sick call request for “..weight in legs...” on 3 

separate occasions. Every other sick call request was properly 

documented in the electronic medical record and promptly 

scheduled. 

It is important to note that you did not include “weight in 
legs” on the sick call form that you submitted on May 2, 2025. 

Just one day prior, you received a written response to your 

Request for Informal Resolution (“complaint”) that stated you 

never mentioned complaints of “weight in legs” during your 
April 30, 2025, meeting with the Medical Officer and that you 
had no pending sick call appointments. The response specifically 
instructed you to submit a sick call request, however the 
request submitted the following day, again, made no mention of 
“weight in legs” 

f age i ada uy Ox
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Regarding your observation that inmates (and detainees) are not 

provided with “proof in hand” that they submitted a sick call 

request, there is no requirement to do so. The premise that 

Health Services “..can further manipulate the statistics...” on 

sick call is in direct contrast to the timely and appropriate 

medical care you received for every other sick call request you 

have submitted. 

Accordingly, this response is for informational purposes only. 
If you are dissatisfied with this response, you may appeal to 
the Regional Director, Federal Bureau of Prisons, U.S. Custom 

House, 7t Floor, 2™4 and Chestnut Streets, Philadelphia, PA 
19106, within 20 calendar days of the date of this response. 

(4a, sfrafer 
J.L. JamiSon, Warden Date 
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If dissatisfied with this response, you may appeal to the Regional Director. Your appeal must be received in the Regional Office within 20 calendar days of the date of this response. 
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EXHIBIT F 
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To whom it may concern, 

Letter of support, | am Vladimir Cherenkov 

ee —“‘=*™ 

The supporter of Dmitrii Trop ski = 

_——— —<— 

Who is being detained at Detention Facility who successefully 

passed the interview and is currently under my support. If 

your release him form custody | will provide him financial and 

any other type of help, so he be able to appear for all 

immigration courts hearing and enforcement appointments. If 

paroled, the alien will reside at the address listed above. 

/ _ 

r ‘ ‘ SC. 7, 

as, C Lau fo y Ae D4 Pe ( Vladimir Cherenkov VL C tV G € 
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ICE Office 

500 12th Street, $.W, 
Washington, D.C. 

20536-5010 

Dear ICE Officers: 

My name is Viadimir Cherenkov and { have been a naturalized U.S. Citizen since 1995, I am a 
family man with four children and nine grandchildren, a roofer by trade. For years I have been a 
devoted member of the Baptist Church in Sacramento, CA and regularly volunteered to belp 
refugees from Russia, Ukraine, Belarus and other Russian-speaking countries. I offer 

immigration sponsorship to many, and provide the appropriate documents to ICE on their bebalf. 
I assist immigrants with bonds payments, transportation, and food and shelter here in 

Sacramento. In many cases these immigrants have no one else to tum to for help. During all of 
my community service I have never asked for compensation. I help out of gratitude for my 

acceptance into this country and my wish to help others attain the American dream. 

Please contact me directly if you have any questions. ———————— 

Sincerely yours, 

hoe new ofurcensa mK 
Viedimir Cherenkov
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Grace Avenue Bible Church 
Phone (M6) 925 1440 

Cmoill church@graceaye,org 
Address 1425 Grace Ave, Sacramento, CA 95838 

February 6, 2024 

Dear DHS Officer: 

We are Ihe "Grace Avenue Bible Church", a Bible-believing Church that was initially founded 

in 1999. We are located on 1425 Grace Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95838. 

For a long time we have been helping the Russian refugees coming to the United States. As 

Q part of our assistance we offer them sponsorship, lodging and food. Many who are in need 

and turn to us for help, receive a safe place at the houses of our parishioners. We provide 

help and spiritual support with overcoming financial struggles. 

Our prominent member and spiritual leader Mr. Viadimir Cherenkov is in charge of the 

Russian refugee ministry of our Church. For years Mr. Cherenkov has been helping to build a 

strong and reliable support system for our refugees. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me or Mr. Cherenkov: 

Phone: = 

Email: v! iteriverroofing.com 

Sincerely, i! “) Lo FA i . 

Vladimir Troshin 

Pastor of the "Grace Avenue Bible Church" 

Phone: ail 
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® SMUD 
PO. Box 15830, Sacramento, CA 95852-0830 
mud (sia) 

Location: 1342 ASCOT AVE 

RIO LINDA 95673 

Bill Period: 09/07/24 - 10/07/24 (31 Days) 

Filed 06/24/25 Page 36 of 60 
Your Electric Bill 

Phone Inquiries: 1 (888) 742-7683 

Power Outages: 1 (888) 456-7683 

Page 1of2 

a Cycle: 04 | Location Number: 8891121 Current Charges, Due 11/05/24 $573 22 

oe Rate: Time of Day (5 8pm) Total Amount Due: | _ $573.22 | 

Usage Summary 

This Bill Period 

$573.22 
(3,646 kWh) 

e) Meter Summary 

Solar Cost, Usage 
& Generation Usage Difference 

t11% 
Higher than last year 

Same Bill Period Last Year 

$469.70 
(3,274 kWh) 

Last Bill Period 

$701.17 Cost by Time-of-Day 
(3,843 kWh) 

500 Off-Peak Mid-Peak Peak 

Meter Usage Type Monitor your account 

2508856 3,646 Total kWh from SMUD — on smud.org/myaccount 

$250 2508856 775 Total kWh to SMUD 

2744625 3,090 Total kWh Generation 

“ (4) Electricity Charges 

Item Usage Type Rate Amount 
Total kWh Used This Period 5,961 

“ee Seni in SiS kWh From SMUD Less kWh ToSMUD 2,871 
Equals Billed kWh Of 

Usage by Time-of-Day Electricity Usage 1,552 Summer Off Peak kWh @ 0.142500 221.16 

Solar Generation 355 Summer Off Peak kWh @ 0.142500 ~50.59 
Electricity Usage (12PM-12AM / MF) 634 Summer Mid Peak kWh @ 0.196700 12471 

Off-Peak Nid-Peak Peak Solar Generation (12?M-12AM / M-F) -334 Summer Mid Peak kWh @ 0.196700 -65.70 

iii Electricity Usage (5PM-8PM / M-F) 465 Summer Peak kWh @ 0.346200 160.98 
Solar Generation (5PM-8PM / M-F) -| Summer Peak kWh @ 0.346200 -0.35 

aad Electricity Usage 778 Non-Summer Off Peak kWh @ 0.118300 92.04 
cans Solar Generation -85 Non-Summer Off Peak kWh @ 0.118300 -10.06 

, Electricity Usage (SPM-8PM / M-F) 217 Non Summer Peak kWh @ 0.163300 35.44 

0 System Infrastructure Fixed Charge* 24.80 

Sacramento City Tax* 39.93 

-1000 State Surcharge” 0.86 
Sent to SMUD 

*See caglaraons 69 the DIC< OF the Page 

Please detach and return with your payment ID 033 

— » Make check payable to SMUD 
yr, —“S_u_so” 

C) S i U D Account Number 

035726 000000264/18553 1/2 N 1 350 410/510/7 10/150 101024 CICUST2024 1009 0400 6547641 

TLOLU TCO LLL LOT bau Lo EE TT Ra IT 

—— 2 92 
ie Please pay by 11/05/24 
te [ $573.22] 

PO BOX 15555 

SACRAMENTO, CA 95852 
\ Ported on 

(\ ‘) Recycled 
‘7 Paper 

son yunees 10100000000655280000000005732230000005732233100 
035724 coConD2eE | ay f itn > snap 

SMUD S-028/30158-P-0006 aa ) . | 
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~ WWW. pge. conv My nergy 

Due Dat 11 ue Date: 1211/2024 

Service For: 
i 

ervice For: Your Account Sumunary 
VELADIADRE Co ’ y Amount Que on Provious Statement ee tenon $169 68 AYMEM(S) Received Since Last Statement 169 68 

. 

i ; 
Previous Unpaid Balance 

BO Current Gas Charges 

- 

— 

$140 55 
Questions about your bill? : < - - 

Monahan 7am-7 pm . alin Amount Due by 11 {21/2024 $140 55 | 
Satuday Sam Spm a ee cod 

Phone 1-800-743-5000 
ww oge con/Myb&nergy 

Ways To Pay 

ww oge convwaystopay 

Daily Usage Comparison Gas Monthly Billing History 
1 Year Last Current 

- 

| 
; Ayo Pernod Par od 

are | | | 
| a?) wit ' 

al eT TT | es i tT 
; | ' 

= = 

sod aiid fanngg) 7 
so + a | 1 | it | LJ 1 a i) {| | LI a 

2023 V2 1295 WOE 202 M95 43 SOF NOE 779 B92 ADI 10021041 2904 

Visit wow pge com/MyEnergy for a detatiad bal cornpartson 

“Please return this portion with your payment. No staples or paper clips. Do not fold. Thank you. 

9$99016232245387000001L405S000001L4055 

Account Number. Due Dale: Total Amount Due Amount Enclosed 

1623224538-7 11/21/2024 $140.55 $ 

828810123475 1 AB 0.593 706 6133 14 isles wh 

oleh alll eet ee el ones PG&E 
440-7 BOX 997300 

VLADIMIR CHERENKOV | SACRAMENTO, CA 95899-7300 

Page 1 ol 3 
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wom ™ . 

— 
rav0204@gmail.com 

To ICE Officers 

AFFIDAVIT 

in support of Dmitrii Tropskit 

My name is Aleksandr Runovy. I live in the United States since 2022. | am a family 

man with three children. | am master technician in TEMCO Logistic by occupation. 

| know Dmitrii Tropskii, born i, A} DSS since 2021. We lived 

in the same city of Sochi and got acquainted during preparation to the Russian state parliament 

elections. My friends and I were training fair election observers to prevent falsifications on 

upcoming parliament elections. Dmitrii was a member of our team. On that elections we were 

fighting for fair results to the best of our abilities, and Dmitrii was one of those who confronted 

corrupted election commissions and opposed falsifications. Subsequently, we became friends. 

After Russia had started the war in Ukraine it was unsafe for my family and me to stay 

in Russia. We fled to the USA in spring 2022. In several months Dmitri left Russia as well. | 

know that he had protested publicly against the war before leaving Russia. 

| know Dmitrii Tropskii as honest and responsible person, | am ready to support him 

in the United States providing him food and housing at the aforementioned address while he is in 

removal proceedings, so he is able to appear for all immigration court hearings and enforcement 

appointments. 

|. Aleksandr Runov, swear that all statements provided in this affidavit are true and 

correct under penally of perjury pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1546. 

Respectfully, 

¢O* ; ——— 
i 03/12/2025 

Alekéandr Runov Date 
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AFFIDAVIT 
in support of Dmitrii Tropskii 

To ICE Officers 

My name is Ekaterina Egorova, and | am writing this affidavit in 

support of my friend, Dmitrii Tropskii. | have been living in the United 

States since 2022 and currently work as UBER driver. 
I have known Dmitrii Tropskii since 2020, and we became friends 

through many political activities. From the very beginning, I recognized 
him as a kind, hardworking, dependable person who always treats others 

with respect and sincerity. 
Dmitrii came to the United States because in Russia he is being 

persecuted for his disagreement with the regime in force in the country. 
He has faced many challenges, yet he has remained strong, hopeful, and 
determined to rebuild his life. He is someone who truly values the 

opportunity to be in this country and is willing to work hard to contribute 
to his community. 

I fully support Dmitrii during this difficult time and I am ready to 

assist him with housing, financial support, emotional support, or any other 
assistance. He is not alone, he has people here who care about him and are 

committed to helping him succeed. 
I, Ekaterina Egorova, swear under penalty of perjury pursuant to 18 

U.S.C. 1546 that all statements in this affidavit are true and correct to the 

best of my knowledge. 

Respectfully, 

Ekaterina Egorova Me PA, 
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Roman Chunin 

THICE Olieers aa 

AFFIDAVIT 
in support of Dmitrii Tropskil 

My name is Roman Chunin, and I am writing this affidavit in support 

of my friend, Dmitrii Tropskii. I have been living in the United States 

since 2021 and currently work as technician in Temco Logistic. 

I have known Dmitrii Tropskii since 2020. Throughout the time I 

have known him, he has always been a honest person. He is someone who 

values integrity and has always treated those around him with kindness 

and respect. 

As far as I know, Dmitrii faced serious persecution from the Russian 

security forces due to his political activity and was forced to leave his 

homeland. 

I strongly support Dmitrii Tropskii and am willing to assist him 

during his immigration proceedings. He has a community here that cares 

for him and is ready to help him integrate and succeed in the United 

States, 
I, Roman Chunin, swear under penalty of perjury pursuant to 18 

U.S.C. 1546 that all statements in this affidavit are true and correct to the 

best of my knowledge. 
Respectfully, 

Roman Chunin \ , 
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Dear ICE Officer, 

I, Anastasia Vasieva, born on Sochi, Russia , residing t | ail 
ee : ; —~_ _——" 

sO sec. 1 want to request for 

Dmitrii Tropskii, born > A = to release him from 

the ICE custody under parole. I know him as trustworthy person since 2021. 

We participated in electoral proceedings together and he showed himself as 

honest and sincere man and coworker. He has always been friendly and not 

aggressive to people around him, contributing to community as far as he 

could. He is detained for 1,5 years, it is too much. My friends and I are 

troubled because of this and his health condition. Prolonged detention is not 

useful for people like Dmitrii who has not committed any crimes and so not 

pose any danger for the community. Because of these, respectfully request to 

release Tropskii Dmitrii from custody and let him live ordinary peaceful life 

while his immigration process is pending. 

la . i ~ 
fy : . - “Te 

Sincerely yours Hhasyasiag Va. Lieve OID 
» _— 

jr = F)\ oy 6 Ma Rel, AY ,avasé 
= vr 

NY, 
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May 22, 2025 

To Whom It May Concern: 

ng in support of Dmitrii Tropskii. 1 am a US citizen My name is Daniel ehbinteg and Lap writi 

and I live Ss I work as a history professor at the State University 
of New York at Delhi. I came to know Dmitri as a valued community member through the 
Justice for Migrant Families of Western New York’s hotline for people in immigration detention. 

Mr. Tropskii is an upstanding person of high moral character. I believe that people’s character is 
demonstrated in times of adversity and challenging circumstances. Throughout his time in 
detention Mr. Tropskii has demonstrated personal dignity and respect for himself and others. He 
plays basketball every other day there. When I’ve been able to speak with him via video 
conference he always smiles and wants to make sure ] am doing well, despite his own, prolonged 
detention. It would be a devastating loss if Dmitrii were to be deported. 

Mr. Tropskii is a Russian citizen with a university degree in Economics. He also has lots of 
hands on work experience in electrical work, plumbing, tilework and plastering. In Russia he 
was active in Aleksey Navalny’s movement to root out corruption. He was also part of an 
electoral commission pushing for more fair and open elections. This led him to flee to the 
United States to seek political asylum where is case is pending in court of appeals. 

I believe that it would be in the best interest of our upstate community if Mr. Tropski could be 
released to join us. In my role working with immigrants, I bear close witness to the struggles that 
they face and all that they overcome, and I believe that this kind of persistence, hard work, 
positive attitude and ability to face challenges enrich all of us, and I ask that you give Mr. 
Dmitrii Tropskii a chance. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, 

Sincerely, 

Daniel Josef Gashler, Volunteer 

Justice for Migrant Families of Western New York 
371 Delaware Avenue 

Buffalo, NY 14202 
BUS | pe SSetiaaiepaeea 
| 
dangashler@gmatl.com 
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Instruction 

Who Should Use This Form. You should use this form it 
. you are a federal prisoner and you wish to challenge the way your sentence is being carried out (for 

example. you claim that the Bireau of Prisons miscalculated your sentence or failed to properly award 
good time credits); 

. you are in federal or state custody because of something other than a judgment of conviction (far 
example, you are in pretrial detention or ave awaiting extradition), or 

* you are alleging that you are illegally detained in immigration custody. 

Who Should Not Use This Form. You should not use this form if 
. you are challenging the validity ofa Peers t of conviction and sentence (these challenges are 

generally uutsed a motion under 28 ¥ 
* you are cha 

gener allyl di ina petition lee 8 l 
. you are challenging a final order of removal in an immigration case (Wiese challenges are generally 

raised in a petition far review directly with a United States Court of Appeals). 

mand date it under Preparing the Petition, The petition must be typed or neatly written, and you must s 
penalty of perjury. A false statement may lead (o prosecution. 

jonal pages if necessary. Ifyou 
ation. [you want to 

that any such 

Answer all the questions. You do not need to cite law. You may submit add. 
do not fill out the form properly, you will be asked to submit additional or correct inforr 
submit any legal arguments, you must submit them in a separate memorandum. Be aw 
memorandum may be subject to page limits set forth in the local rules'of the court where you file this petition. If 
you attach additional pages, number the pages and identify which section of the petition is being continued. All 
filings must be submitted on paper sized ue by Il inches. Do not use the back of any page. 

Supporting Documents. In addition to your petition, you must send to the court a copy of the decisions you 
challenging and a copy of any briefs or administrative remedy forms filed in your case. 

Required Filing Fee. You must include the $5 filing fee required by 28 U.S.C. § 1914(a). If you are unable to 
pay the filing fee, you must ask the court for permission to proceed in forma pauperis — that is, as a person who 
cannot pay the filing fee - by submitting the documents that the court requires. 

Submitting Documents to the Court. Mail your petition and copies to the clerk of the United States: 
District Court for the district and division in which you are confined. For a list of districts and divisions, see 28 
U.S.C. $§ 81-131. All copies must be identical to the original. Copies may be legibly handwritten. 

K the Ifyou want a fil imped copy of the petition, you must enclose an additional copy of the petition and a 
court to file-stamp it and return it to you. 

Change of Address. You must immediately notity the court in writing ofany change of address. If you do not, 
the court may dismiss your case. 
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Respondent 
fame of warden or authorized person having custody of petitioner) 

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2241 

Personal Information 

—— 5 fy BE aR. puter 
I. (a) Your fullname: . ors KLf (ROP Kite 

(b) Other names you have used: NMVOK 

2: Place of confinement: 

(a) Name of institution: fre. VeKaf Delenlient (ern 7er /htle bel phfa 
Thi} , Dash Ps Slictod , 2) , ) (b) Address: FEYP) (306 Al. TRE2L, / WA Larter pheped DY APPL 

(c) Your identification number: as 

Are you currently being held on ordets Dy: 

? 

qc’ 

, 

». 

W Federal authorities T State authorities T Other - explain: 

4. Are you currently: 

TA pretrial detainee (waiting for trial on criminal charges) 

Serving a sentence (incarceration, parole. probation, ete.) afler having been convicted of a crime 

If you are currently serving a sentence. provide: 

(a) Name and location of court that sentenced you: 

(b) Docket number of criminal case: 

(c) Date of sentencing: 

WM Being held on an immigration charge 

TVOther benplaing: 

Decision or Action You Are Challenging 

| 
5. What are you challenging in this petition: 

THlow your sentence is being carried out, calculated, or credited by prison or parole authorities (for example, 
revocation or calculation of good time credits) 

Page Jory
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ca 

6, 

TPretrial detention 

Wii. 

TDetainer 

The validity of your conviction or sentence as imposed (for example. sentence beyond the statutory 

ion detention 

maximum or improperly calculated under the sentencing guidelines) 

TWDisciplinary proceedings 

TWOther fexplatn/? 

Provide more information about the decision or sation you are challenging: 

(a) Name and location ay the wency orcourt: 2/8 1 Lamm iS Re Lees. el Leash TONS. 

Brhorecment &etysak fe RLLRS Me Aor LOY SR we tip fe POM LMEA, 

se number, or opinion number: None, (b) Docket number, 

(c) Decision or action you are challenging «ir disciplinary i “0 vey lls specif te penalties imposedr: 

Wid Jann kyo ateere corel Caps LOMS, £afo RELMCH 

pety sal Le ReLeise. me feor LOD LL Or, SeLea Lien 

(d) Date of the decision or action: 9/87, O24 6 + (see addslecnal piye ) 

Your Earlier Challenges of the Decision or Action 

First appeal 

grievance. or seek an administrative remedy? Did you appeal the decision, file a 

TYes No 
(ca Yes,” provide: 

(1) Name of the authority. ney, or court: 

(2) Date of filing: 

(3) Docket number, case number, or opinion number: 

(4) Result: 

(5) Date of result: 

(6) Issues raised: 

(b) Ifyou answered “No,” explain why you did not appeal: 

Second app 

After the first appeal, did you file a second appeal to a higher authority 

Tes ANo 
eney, or court? 
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AO 242 (Rev, 09/17) Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241 

(a) If “Yes,” provide: 

(1) Name of the authority, agency, or court: 

(2) Date of filing: 
(3) Docket number, case number, or opinion number: 

(4) Result: 

(5) Date of result: 

(6) Issues raised: 

(b) Ifyou answered “No,” explain why you did not file a second appeal: 

Third appeal a 

After the second appeal, did you file a third appeal to a higher authority, agency, or court? 

OYes No 

(a) If “Yes,” provide: 

(1) Name of the authority, agency, or court: 

(2) Date of filing: 

(3) Docket number, case number, or opinion number: 

(4) Result: 

(5) Date of result: 

(6) Issues raised: 

(b) Ifyou answered “No,” explain why you did not file a third appeal: 

Motion under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 

In this petition, are you challenging the validity of your conviction or sentence as imposed? 

OYes No 
If “Yes,” answer the following: 

(a) Have you already filed a motion under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 that challenged this conviction or sentence? 

Yes ONo 

Page 4 of 9
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ree: 

(1) Name of court: 

* provide: 

(2) Case number: 

(3) Date of filing: 

(4) Result: 

(5) Date of result: 

(6) Issues raised: 

(b) Have you ever filed a motion ina United States Court of Appeals under 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3 (A), 

seeking permission to file a second or successive Section 2255 motion to challenge this conviction or 

sentence? 

TWYes TNo 

If" Yes.” provide: 

(1) Name of court: 

(2) Case number: 

(3) Date of filing: 

(4) Result: 

(5) Date of result: 

(6) Issues raised: 

(c) Explain why the remedy under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 is inadequate or ineffective to challenge your 

conviction or sentence: 

Ve Appeals of immigration proceedings 

Does this case concern immigration proceedings? 

Wes TINo 

If"Yes,” provide: 

(eo) Date you were taken into immigration custody: 09.7%, 2ORB 

(b) Date of the removal or reinstatement order: 09>. RG, LOLY 

s? (ce) Did you file an appeal with the Board of Immigration Appea 

Mi Yes No 
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If"Yes.” provide: 

(1) Date of filing: = Ae tale —— 

(2) Case number: ‘=== 

(3) Result: Appeal Mens dso ssead 

(4) Date of result: OF, 26,9024 | 
(5) Issues ratsed: ff wes C halle ey ey Lhe (mete Pal elluy Judl~e (%F ‘ J 
APA. rad of iG (2. ple aleoy. "foe ALY Letn7 CAR | wid holding OAs 
Kemorizh, and vA 0 DLO ¢ /ios dtHVeL Aho Male d Aatiey ' 
(ce wend ew paeust Vb Lene a raRden 7 Nf NOLL Pees % 
feel bor — Lhe Su Ape Josey Lhal the haem / had bbe Pleo oli’ 
fog ROLE 7o fhek (et ey, oOf- Pease CLL ELOY F eke (‘ eC arvdrfional Pay 7 ) 

(dl) Did you appeal the decision to the United States Court of Appeals? 

VI Yes No 

IfYes,” provide: 

(1) Name of court: 4 og Capes ¢ ‘ou L pF lappeals 

(2) Date of filing: 4A 22, 20 "Ly 

(3) Case number: woo 62. 5 a ip 

(4) Result: CPpeal HQ » gfe be Ps 277 of “49 

(5) Date of result: “LY wind’ VS raf] LY Pec Sar, 

(6) Issues raised: we Lhek fhe Ps akel of Jno w Ra LL) “appe aly e RKRE of 
aclopzeng 24 of RA LAR FH » Zhe  & & v SC eevten VCH “Lhe? i A 

afr Lyead LO¢s SOK asylesry Wes" YALL ain 9 Or LEP" € Dvae. Qi oY 

peoke DFLOR § den eR CA / COmelts AHG Lhe T did ret have « 
ty el] foeer] ded felp lyk 720 Letae PERSE é eefley Plies Ca OAL, 707 |! 

7) pke bIDe 7¢ pervs CHICHL Of 0, (920 ¢ addele cOnal pape ) 
Other appeals ; 
Other than the appeals you listed above. have you filed any other petition. application, or motion about the issues 
raised in this petition? 

Tes No 
If Yes.” provide: 

(a) Kind of petition, motion, or application: 

(b) Name of the authority, agency, or court: 

(c) Date of filing: 

(d) Docket number, case number, or opinion number: 

(e) Result: 

(1) Date of result: 

(g) Issues raised: 

Page 6 of 9
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Grounds for Your Challenge in This Petition 

ground (reason) that supports your claim that you are being held in violation of the Constitution. 
ies of the United States. Attach additional pages if you have more than four grounds. State the 

supporting each ground. Any legal arguments must be submitted in a separate memorandum, 

Vawle Leon OL LS, 4, Ryeera eN(6) GROUND ON 

(a) Supporting facts (Be hries, Do nor cite cases or hav.t: i 
/ have heen o'e teased bu FCF be yond the. Removal Pekewrad 
atthoe/ ged’ by sfaliets, GOL 18 Not Likely fo Remove Me ty 
the reap fee five, See atlgothe ef ee aa wet addi heonal 
peerfie Lacks, Ceres lion (5) delow 13 not applicable , 

(b) Did you present Ground One in all appeals that were available to you? 
Wes (INo 

' ii a , Ong 
GROUND TWo: L4bLo Lew of Lhe dere proevse classe, OF Lhe 
FILLS Umendmentk In Lhe Oh 8. Cons le lie lian 

(a) Supporting facts Be bres Do not cite cayys or lan: . 

(CLs depreveng me of my peghh to le boely, J hive bevy 
Aeleined hy fb Sok a pkeloaged poksod See ALLACHOA 
ienatalicn wil, ade Lr peer Le facths. Qlres tien 
(4) below “8 not OOS cable , 

J 

(b) Did you present Ground Two in all appeals that were available to you? 
Ties No 

GROUND THRE 

(a) Supporting facts (Be brieg, Do not cite cases or law: 

(b) Did you present Ground Three in all appeals that were available to you? 
TWYes No 
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GROUND FOUR: 

(a) Supporting facts (Be brief Du not cite cases or law): 

(b) Did you present Ground Four in all appeals that were available to you? 
Tes TNo 

14. If there are any grounds that you did not present in all appeals that were available to you. explain why you did not SAL net “pliable te thi's melter 

Request for Relief 

15. State exactly what you want the court todo: -/, L9p deme Jehes ft ton oven Th)s Ata Her : a, Chaatahtrilofk Meheas Conpirs Moezedn op The Respordends Leo elease me from feather tuntawfal detenfeey) ee. » it | 3, Baker keLeminary end poxmenend In uaclsve relpef CAS OLN LAG 
Respondents Fkech wntairkalty AeZLAL7 14 9 M2 any Per ther | 

4 tn the alhepna ter v (3800 a COnALONSE weit DL jpaboas CORPUS 
Ro geesnsn y Respondeass yo Provide. me with an indiudusl zed CE itd Fs ! Duy ‘ , bore Adenia before a Reet Ral akpe ler at wAgeh Lespencerhsy ‘A eo : i or / Must hear Hhé MwA Ca OF Pafabls oftog Ay clear and Ansys a oo ‘ “ q , oon iD CONMMACLRG Ciysente thal my coatenyedl etodheesn 's fash Prd aA Ys aed: a . of , 5, Order tlad tn eonsideging My ce Lenton, the Congk thaule 5/) cf \ % s At , Reg teene Re Ponder Ay must cons/Ser alferrga tives to 
Se tention are my abelity Ao poy when vefhen ga monetary bor d: V ' o . 

, D> be ©, Grand glieh further Rrelreka ¢ the (ovrsg gleem voy us Zé ane 
PROPER ‘ 

! 
) 
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Declaration Under Penalty Of Perjury 

[you are incarcerated, on what date did you place this petition in the prison mail system: 

J. Dinected rRepskt/, plac ad this p oteleox, in the PhIBDA Masl 8 
Aate tudieated helou 

I declare under penalty of perjury that fam the petitioner. | have read this petition or had it read to me. and the 
information in this petition is true and correct. | understand that a false statement of a material fact may serve as the basis 
for prosecution for perjury. 

Zen) oa #hE 

Date: 08,78, 2025" Sifenekiete 
sidiite ‘of Petition 

Signature of trorney or other authorized person, iFany | 

Page 9 of 9 
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Name: Dymi'Lar; 7aopsky 
Peg —_ ; 
Address: edeaus )efenLion C2NLER 
Piisla Vel phira , #O0 AReA VEpetk- 
[RilLadelphia, PA 7740€ 

PRO SE 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

Name: Dm ‘LR 77 7 ROPS k/?' Case No. 

Petitioner, 

¥ . 

Pamela Bonds Altorney Gerenal ‘ ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 
Kni'st, Moem, Seexetary of 
Depantmert ob Hemeland Seennely 

Angela kLapakis, “LI.8 (CE held 

PPhiee Dieceeton fot the 
Philadelphia Field Off ce. 
Jih. Jameson. 
WARDEN OF IMMIGRATION DETENTION 

FACILITY, FDC Prdlad‘edph/'a 

~
~
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Respondents. 

Upon consideration of Petitioner's Writ of Habeas Corpus pursuant to 28 U.S.C, 2241, and 

memorandum of law that requests, /ufer alia, the issuance of an Order to Show Cause pursuant to 

28 U.S.C. §2243, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

1. Respondents are ORDERED to file a return on the Order to Show Cause why the Petition for 

a Writ of Habeas Corpus should not be granted by 

2. Petitioner shall have an opportunity to reply by 
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3. A hearing on this case shall be set on 

And such other and further relief as the Court may find appropriate. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

Dated: 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

© 2008 Matthew Bender & Company, Inc., a member of the LexisNexis Group. All rights reserved. Use of this product is subject to the 
restrictions and terms and conditions of the Matthew Bender Master Agreement. 



~
 

io) 
re oD oy 
c oOo Filed 06/24/25 

ee | 

a) 
NS. Document 1-2 

V/s 
r03226-K 

Z= 

“CV Case 2:25 


